



هاتف: ٤١٦٣٠٧٠ • فاكس ٤١٦٢٨٠٤ ٩٦٢٦١ • ص.ب ٦٢٠٦٢٨ عمان ١١١٦٢ الاردن  
E-Mail : info@jordan-marble.com http://www.jordan-marble.com

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

عمان في 20 / 7 / 2017

السادة / بورصة عمان المحترمين

تحية طيبة وبعد

عملا بتعليمات الافصاح الصادرة عن هيئة الاوراق المالية فاننا  
نرفق طياً الميزانية العمومية للفترة المنتهية في 30 حزيران  
2017 للشركات المساهمة والخاص بشركتنا .

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام

شركه رخام الأردن

بورصة عمان
الداخلة الادارية والمالية
الديوان
٢٦ - ٢٠١٧
الرقم التسلسلي: ٢٨٩١
رقم الملف: ٤١٢٢١
الجهة المختصة: هيئة الأوراق المالية

شركة رخام الأردن م.ع.م

ابوعلندا • شارع الحزام • خلف كراج القادسية • عمان • الأردن

استيراد • تصدير • استغلال • تصنيع • رخام • جرانيت • توافرتين



Tel. 4163040, 4163070 . Fax. 962 6 4162804 . P.O.Box 620628 Amman 11162 Jordan  
E-Mail : Zammar@go.com.jo

To : Amman Stock Exchange

From : JORDAN MARBLE CO .

Date : 20/7/2017

Dear Sirs

Enclose the financial sheet ended 30/6/2017 of participating companies and private in our company .

Best Regards

Jordan Marble Co.

\* نسيه الميزانية الختامية

**JORDAN MARBLE CO.**

Abu Alanda : Hizam Road Behind Al-Qadessieh Garage . Amman . Jordan

Import - Export : Quarrying Processing Marble : Granite Travertine Selected Building Stone

شركة رخام الأردن  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية وتقرير المراجعة  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

القوائم المالية المرحلية وتقرير المراجعة  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

صفحة	فهرس
١	تقرير مراجعة عن القوائم المالية المرحلية
٢	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية
٣	قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية
٤	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية
٥	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية
٦ - ١٣	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية

## تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين  
شركة رخام الأردن

### مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المرفقة لشركة رخام الأردن (وهي شركة أردنية مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ والبيانات المرحلية للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن اعداد وعرض هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية) والذي يعتبر جزءاً لا يتجزأ من معايير التقارير المالية الدولية، وتقتصر مسؤولياتنا في التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية بناء على مراجعتنا.

### نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بإجراء المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". تشتمل عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية على إجراء استفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل إلى حد كبير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، ولذلك فهي لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي حولها.

### النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم يصل إلى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

غوشه وشركاه  
عبد الكريم الفيلسوف  
إجازة مزاولة رقم (٤٩٦)



عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية  
١٧ تموز ٢٠١٧

شركة رخام الأردن

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية (غير مدققة)

كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦

(بالدينار الأردني)

٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	إيضاح	
			الموجودات
			موجودات غير متداولة
١,٦٦٣,٣١٥	١,٥٥١,٤٨٠	٤	ممتلكات ومعدات
١,٦٦٣,٣١٥	١,٥٥١,٤٨٠		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			موجودات متداولة
١١٦,٠٨١	١١٩,٠٥٥		مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً وحسابات مدينة أخرى
٣٦٤,٥٩٩	٦٠٤,٣٧٥		بضاعة بالطريق
٤,٠٦٧,٣١٦	٣,٧٢٣,٥١٢		بضاعة وقطع غيار
١,٦٦٣,٣٨٦	٩٢٩,٠٢٩	٥	مدنيون
٥١,٣٩٧	١٢,٤١٧		نقد وما في حكمه
٦,٢٦٢,٧٧٩	٥,٣٨٨,٣٨٨		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٧,٩٢٦,٠٩٤	٦,٩٣٩,٨٦٨		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			حقوق الملكية
٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١	رأس المال
١٠٥,٣٢٨	١٠٥,٣٢٨		احتياطي اجباري
٩٢,٠٥١	٥١,٦١٦		أرباح مدورة
٤,١٩٧,٣٧٩	٤,١٥٦,٩٤٤		مجموع حقوق الملكية
			مطلوبات غير متداولة
٧١٩,٥٥٦	-	٦	قروض طويلة الأجل
٧١٩,٥٥٦	-		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			مطلوبات متداولة
٥١,٨٣٤	٢٦,٤٦٤		مصاريف مستحقة وحسابات دائنة أخرى
١,٤٠٦,٥٣٥	٢,٥٥٦,٧٣٢	٧	دائنون وأوراق دفع
٣٨٨,٢٢٥	-	٦	الجزء المتداول من قروض طويلة الأجل
١٩٣,٥٢٨	-		قرض قصير الأجل
٩٦٩,٠٣٧	١٩٩,٧٢٨	٨	بنوك دائنة
٣,٠٠٩,١٥٩	٢,٧٨٢,٩٢٤		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
٧,٩٢٦,٠٩٤	٦,٩٣٩,٨٦٨		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

شركة رخام الأردن  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية (غير مدققة)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧  
(بالدينار الأردني)

من بداية العام حتى		للفترة المرحلية		
		من ١ نيسان ٢٠١٦ الى ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	من ١ نيسان ٢٠١٧ الى ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	
٥,٧٠٩,٩٦٥	٢,٨١٥,٥٩٨	٣,٥٣٠,٢٢٤	١,٤٩٤,٥١٧	المبيعات
(٥,٠٦١,٦٨٨)	(٢,٤١٠,٥٤٨)	(٣,١٤٣,٦٨٧)	(١,٢٧٠,٠٥٣)	كلفة المبيعات
٦٤٨,٢٧٧	٤٠٥,٠٥٠	٣٨٦,٥٣٧	٢٢٤,٤٦٤	مجمول الربح
(٢٤٨,٦١٨)	(٥٦,٨١٩)	(٢١٧,٦٠١)	(٢٦,٣٧٩)	مصاريق بيعية وتسويقية
(٢٤١,٢٩٣)	(٢٤٠,٩٩١)	(١٠٠,٤٠٠)	(١٤٩,٧٧٦)	مصاريق اإدارية وعمومية
(٧٧,٢٠٦)	(٦٦,١٧٧)	(٢٨,٠٣١)	(٤٥,١١٠)	مصاريق مالية
١,٢٣٨	-	١١	٩٧	إيرادات ومصاريق أخرى
٨٢,٨٩٨	٤١,٠٦٣	٤٠,٥١٦	٣,٢٩٦	الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل
(١,٧٥١)	(١,٤٩٨)	(٦٢٤)	(١٨٥)	ضريبة دخل
٨١,١٤٧	٣٩,٥٦٥	٣٩,٨٩٢	٣,١١١	ربح الفترة
-	-	-	-	الدخل الشامل الآخر
٨١,١٤٧	٣٩,٥٦٥	٣٩,٨٩٢	٣,١١١	اجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة
-	-	-	-	ربحية السهم:
٠,٠٢	٠,٠١	٠,٠١	٠,٠٠١	ربحية السهم - دينار / سهم
٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم - سهم

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية (غير مدققة)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧  
(بالدينار الأردني)

رأس المال	إحتياطي إجباري	أرباح مدورة	المجموع	
٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٥,٣٢٨	٩٢,٠٥١	٤,١٩٧,٣٧٩	الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧
-	-	(٨٠,٠٠٠)	(٨٠,٠٠٠)	توزيعات ارباح
-	-	٣٩,٥٦٥	٣٩,٥٦٥	الدخل الشامل للفترة
٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٥,٣٢٨	٥١,٦١٦	٤,١٥٦,٩٤٤	الرصيد في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٩٥,٣٦٨	٦٢,٤١٥	٤,١٥٧,٧٨٣	الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٦
-	-	(٦٠,٠٠٠)	(٦٠,٠٠٠)	توزيعات ارباح
-	-	٨١,١٤٧	٨١,١٤٧	الدخل الشامل للفترة
٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٩٥,٣٦٨	٨٣,٥٦٢	٤,١٧٨,٩٣٠	الرصيد في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦



شركة رخام الأردن  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية (غير مدققة)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧  
(بالدينار الأردني)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
		<b>الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
٨٢,٨٩٨	٤١,٠٦٣	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
		تعديلات على الربح قبل الضريبة :
١١٦,٨٦٣	١١٦,٩١٠	استهلاكات
٧٧,٢٠٦	٦٦,١٧٧	مصاريف مالية
		التغيرات في الموجودات والمطلوبات العاملة :
(٨٥٢,٢٠١)	٧٣٤,٣٥٧	المدينون وشيكات برسم التحصيل
٧٨٢,٤٠٠	٣٤٣,٨٠٤	بضاعة وقطع الغيار
(١١٢,٦٥٧)	(٢٣٩,٧٧٦)	بضاعة في الطريق
١٠١,٠٥٤	(٢,٩٧٤)	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً وحسابات مدينة أخرى
٦٠٣,١٧١	١,١٥٠,١٩٧	دائنون وأوراق دفع
(٣٤,٤٦٦)	(٢٦,٨٦٨)	مصاريف مستحقة وحسابات دائنة أخرى
٧٦٤,٢٦٨	٢,١٨٢,٨٩٠	<b>النقد المتوفر من الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
(٧٧,٢٠٦)	(٦٦,١٧٧)	مصاريف مالية مدفوعة
٦٨٧,٠٦٢	٢,١١٦,٧١٣	<b>صافي النقد المتوفر من الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
		<b>الأنشطة الإستثمارية</b>
(٦٩,٠٧١)	(٥,٠٧٥)	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
(٦٩,٠٧١)	(٥,٠٧٥)	<b>صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة الإستثمارية</b>
		<b>الأنشطة التمويلية</b>
(٥٣٠,٨٦٨)	(٧٦٩,٣٠٩)	تسديد من بنوك دائنة
(٢٠,٩٣٨)	(١,٣٠١,٣٠٩)	تسديد إلى قروض طويلة الأجل
(٦٠,٠٠٠)	(٨٠,٠٠٠)	توزيعات أرباح
(٦١١,٨٠٦)	(٢,١٥٠,٦١٨)	<b>صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية</b>
٦,١٨٥	(٣٨,٩٨٠)	صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
٦٧,٠٤٢	٥١,٣٩٧	النقد وما في حكمه في ١ كانون الثاني
٧٣,٢٢٧	١٢,٤١٧	<b>النقد وما في حكمه في ٣٠ حزيران</b>

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية  
للمدة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧  
(بالدينار الأردني)

١ - التكوين والنشاط

إن شركة رخام الأردن هي شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة ("الشركة") مسجلة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة المحدودة بتاريخ ٤ تموز ٢٠٠٧ تحت رقم (٤٤٠) ، وهي ناتجة عن دمج شركة رخام الأردن المحدودة المسؤولة ورخام جبال القدس المحدودة المسؤولة في شركة واحدة هي شركة رخام الأردن مساهمة عامة محدودة ، إن رأس المال الشركة المصرح والمكتتب به والمدفوع يبلغ ٤.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار أردني مقسم إلى ٤.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ سهم، قيمة السهم الاسمية دينار أردني واحد.

يتمثل النشاط الرئيسي الحالي للشركة في انشاء وإقامة المصانع اللازمة لقص الحجر والرخام والجرانيت والتنقيب عن خاماتها واستخراجها بالإضافة الى تصنيع وتشكيل حجر البناء والرخام والجرانيت بكافة أشكاله وأنواعه وتجهيزها وبيعها بالسوق المحلي وتصديرها، واستيراد الخامات من مادة الرخام والجرانيت ومدخلاتها ولوازمها لتصنيعها و/أو الإتجار بها.

إن مركز عمل الشركة الرئيسي في مدينة عمان .

٢ - المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات المصدرة ولكنها لم تصبح سارية المفعول

هنالك عدد من المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات على المعايير والتفسيرات التي لم تصبح سارية المفعول ، ولم يتم تطبيقها عند اعداد هذه البيانات ولا تخطط الشركة تبني هذه المعايير بصورة مبكرة.

يسري تطبيقها للفترات السنوية  
التي تبدأ من او بعد

المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة التالية لم تصبح بعد واجبة التطبيق

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨

التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) - الأدوات المالية

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨

المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٥) - إيرادات عقود العملاء

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩

المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات"

يتوقع مجلس إدارة الشركة ان تطبيق هذه المعايير والتفسيرات خلال الفترات اللاحقة لن يكون له أثر مالي جوهري على البيانات المالية المرحلية للشركة.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧  
(بالدينار الأردني)

### ٣- ملخص لأهم السياسات المحاسبية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٤ " القوائم المالية المرحلية " .

تم عرض القوائم المالية المرحلية بالدينار الأردني لأن غالبية معاملات الشركة تسجل بالدينار الأردني .

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية على أساس مبدأ التكلفة التاريخية .

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية ويجب قراءتها مع القوائم المالية السنوية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ وبالإضافة إلى ذلك فإن النتائج لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ ليست بالضرورة مؤشر للنتائج التي يمكن توقعها للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

#### أهم السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية ملائمة مع تلك السياسات المحاسبية التي تم استخدامها في إعداد البيانات المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.

#### المبيعات

تتحقق المبيعات عند تسليم البضاعة للعملاء وإصدار الفاتورة وتظهر بالصافي بعد الخصم التجاري أو خصم الكميات.

#### المصاريف

تتكون مصاريف البيع والتسويق بشكل رئيسي من التكاليف المتنفقة لتسويق وبيع منتجات الشركة . ويتم تصنيف المصاريف الأخرى كمصاريف عمومية وإدارية.

تتضمن المصاريف العمومية والإدارية المصاريف المباشرة وغير المباشرة والتي لا تتعلق بشكل مباشر بتكاليف الإنتاج وفقاً للمعايير المحاسبية المتعارف عليها . ويتم توزيع المصاريف إذا دعت الحاجة لذلك بين المصاريف العمومية والإدارية وكلفة المبيعات على أساس ثابت.

#### النقد وما في حكمه

يتضمن النقد وما في حكمه ، النقد والودائع تحت الطلب والاستثمارات ذات السيولة العالية التي يمكن تسيلها خلال فترة ثلاثة شهور أو أقل.

#### البضاعة

يتم إظهار البضاعة الجاهزة والبضاعة تحت التصنيع بسعر التكلفة أو صافي القيمة البيعية، أيهما أقل، ويتم تحديد التكلفة للبضاعة الجاهزة والبضاعة تحت التصنيع على أساس طريقة التمييز المحدد، والتي تتضمن تكلفة المواد والعمالة ونسبة محددة من المصاريف الصناعية غير المباشرة، في حين يتم إظهار المواد الخام وقطع الغيار والمواد الأخرى بالتكلفة، ويتم تحديد التكلفة على أساس التمييز المحدد.

#### البضاعة وقطع الغيار

تظهر البضاعة في المستودعات بالتكلفة ، أو صافي القيمة البيعية ، أيهما أقل ، ويتم تحديد التكلفة على أساس المتوسط المرجح.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧  
(بالدينار الأردني)

#### انخفاض قيمة الموجودات المالية

بتاريخ كل قائمة مركز مالي ، يتم مراجعة قيم الموجودات المالية ، لتحديد إن كان هنالك ما يشير إلى انخفاض في قيمتها. أما بالنسبة الى الموجودات المالية مثل الذمم المدينة التجارية والموجودات المقيمة فردياً على أنها غير منخفضة القيمة ، فيتم تقييمها لانخفاض القيمة على أساس جماعي . إن الدليل الموضوعي للانخفاض بقيمة محفظة الذمم المدينة قد يشمل الخبرة السابقة للشركة فيما يخص تحصيل الدفعات ، والزيادة في عدد الدفعات المتأخرة المحفظة والتي تتعدى معدل فترة الإستدانة كما قد يشمل التغيرات الملحوظة في الأوضاع الإقتصادية المحلية والعالمية المترابطة مع تعثر الذمم الدائنة .

يتم تخفيض القيمة المدرجة للأصل المالي بمبلغ خسارة الانخفاض بالقيمة مباشرة ، وذلك لكافة الأصول المالية بإستثناء الذمم المدينة التجارية ، حيث تم تخفيض القيمة المدرجة من خلال إستعمال حساب مخصصات. عندما تعتبر إحدى الذمم المدينة غير قابلة للتحصيل يتم عندها شطب مبلغ الذمة والمبلغ المقابل في حساب المخصصات . يتم الاعتراف بالتغيرات في القيمة المدرجة لحساب المخصصات في قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلية.

فيما يتعلق بأبواب حقوق الملكية المتاحة للبيع ، لا يتم عكس خسائر الانخفاض بالقيمة المعترف بها سابقاً من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية . إن أي زيادة في القيمة العادلة تأتي بعد خسارة انخفاض يتم الاعتراف بها مباشرة في بيان حقوق الملكية.

#### الغاء الاعتراف

تقوم الشركة بإلغاء الاعتراف بأصل مالي فقط عند إنتهاء الحقوق التعاقدية المتعلقة باستلام التدفقات النقدية من الأصل المالي أو عندما تحول الشركة الأصل المالي، وبشكل جوهري كافة مخاطر ومنافع الملكية إلى منشأة أخرى . أما في حالة عدم قيام الشركة بتحويل أو الاحتفاظ بشكل جوهري بمخاطر ومنافع الملكية وإستمرارها بالسيطرة على الأصل المحول فإن الشركة تقوم بالاعتراف بحصتها المستبقة في الأصل المحول والمطلوبات المتعلقة به في حدود المبالغ المتوقع دفعها . أما في حالة إحتفاظ الشركة بشكل جوهري بكافة مخاطر ومنافع الملكية للأصل المحول ، فإن الشركة تستمر بالاعتراف بالأصل المالي .

#### الممتلكات والمعدات

تظهر الممتلكات والمعدات بالكلفة بعد تنزيل الإستهلاكات المتراكمة ، تعتبر مصاريف الإصلاح والصيانة مصاريف إيرادية ، ويجري احتساب الإستهلاكات على اساس الحياة العملية المقدرة للممتلكات وذلك بإستعمال طريقة القسط الثابت. إن معدلات الإستهلاك للبنود الرئيسية لهذه الموجودات هي على النحو الآتي :

معدل الإستهلاك السنوي	
٤%	المباني
١٠-١٥%	الآلات والمآكنات الصناعية
١٥%	الرافعات والحفارات

يتم مراجعة العمر الإنتاجي وطريقة الإستهلاك بشكل دوري للتأكد من أن طريقة وفترة الإستهلاك تتناسب مع المنافع الاقتصادية المتوقعة من الممتلكات والمعدات.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧  
(بالدينار الأردني)

يتم اجراء اختبار لتدني القيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية عند ظهور أي أحداث أو تغيرات في الظروف تظهر أن هذه القيمة غير قابلة للإسترداد. في حال ظهور أي مؤشر لتدني القيمة، يتم إحتساب خسائر تدني تبعاً لسياسة تدني قيمة الموجودات.

عند أي إستبعاد لاحق للممتلكات والمعدات فإنه يتم الإعتراف بقيمة المكاسب أو الخسارة الناتجة، التي تمثل الفرق ما بين صافي عوائد الإستبعاد والقيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية ، مجمل الربح والخسارة.

**انخفاض قيمة الموجودات غير المتداولة**

تعمل الشركة في تاريخ كل قائمة مركز مالي مرحلية على مراجعة القيم المدرجة لموجوداتها وذلك لتحديد إن كان هنالك ما يشير إلى أن هذه الموجودات قد تعرضت إلى خسائر انخفاض القيمة. إذا وجد ما يشير إلى ذلك يتم تقدير القيمة القابلة للإسترداد للأصل وذلك لتحديد خسائر انخفاض القيمة (إن وجدت). في حال عدم التمكن من تقدير القيمة القابلة للإسترداد لأصل محدد، تقوم الشركة بتقدير القيمة القابلة للإسترداد للوحدة المنتجة للنقد التي يعود اليها الأصل نفسه. عندما يمكن تحديد أسس توزيع معقولة وثابتة، يتم توزيع الأصول المشتركة إلى وحدات منتجة للنقد محددة، أو يتم توزيعها إلى أصغر مجموعة من الوحدات المنتجة للنقد التي يمكن تحديد أسس توزيع معقولة وثابتة لها.

إن القيمة القابلة للإسترداد هي القيمة العادلة للأصل ناقصاً تكلفة البيع أو القيمة في الاستخدام، أيهما أعلى.

في حال تقدير القيمة القابلة للإسترداد لأصل ( أو لوحدة منتجة للنقد) بما يقل عن القيمة المدرجة، يتم تخفيض القيمة المدرجة للأصل (الوحدة المنتجة للنقد) إلى القيمة القابلة للإسترداد. يتم الإعتراف بخسائر الإنخفاض مباشرة في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية ، إلا إذا كان الأصل معاد تقييمه فيتم عندها تسجيل خسائر الإنخفاض كتزليل من مخصص إعادة التقييم.

**المخصصات**

يتم تكوين المخصصات عندما يكون على الشركة أي التزام حالي (قانوني أو متوقع) ناتج عن أحداث سابقة والتي تعتبر تكلفة سدادها محتملة ويمكن تقديرها بشكل موثوق.

يتم قياس المخصصات حسب أفضل التوقعات للبدل المطلوب لمقابلة الإلتزام كما بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية بعد الأخذ بعين الإعتبار المخاطر والأمور غير المؤكدة المحيطة بالإلتزام. عندما يتم قياس المخصص باستخدام التدفقات النقدية المقدرة لسداد الإلتزام الحالي، فإنه يتم الإعتراف بالذمة المدينة كموجودات في حالة كون استلام واستعاضة المبلغ مؤكدة ويمكن قياس المبلغ بشكل موثوق.

**التقرير القطاعي**

قطاع الأعمال يمثل مجموعة من الموجودات والعمليات التي تشترك معاً في تقديم منتجات أو خدمات خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات أعمال أخرى والتي يتم قياسها وفقاً للتقارير التي تم إستعمالها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى الشركة.

القطاع الجغرافي يرتبط في تقديم منتجات في بيئة اقتصادية محددة خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات عمل في بيئات اقتصادية.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧  
(بالدينار الأردني)

**الذمم المدينة**

تسجل الذمم المدينة بالمبلغ الاصلي بعد تنزيل مخصص لقاء المبالغ المقدر عدم تحصيلها، يتم تكوين مخصص تدني مدينون عندما يكون هناك دليل موضوعي يشير إلى احتمالية عدم التمكن من تحصيل الذمم المدينة.

**الذمم الدائنة والمستحقات**

يتم إثبات المطالبات للمبالغ المستحقة السداد في المستقبل للخدمات أو البضائع المستلمة سواء تمت أو لم تتم المطالبة بها من قبل المورد.

**التقاص**

يتم اجراء تقاص بين الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات واطهار المبلغ الصافي في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية فقط عندما تتوفر الحقوق القانونية الملزمة وكذلك عندما يتم تسويتها على أساس التقاص أو يكون تحقق الموجودات وتسوية المطالبات في نفس الوقت.

**تحويل العملات الأجنبية**

يتم تحويل المعاملات بالعملة الأجنبية الى الدينار الأردني عند إجراء المعاملة، ويتم تحويل الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية بالعملات الأجنبية في تاريخ الميزانية الى الدينار الأردني بالأسعار السائدة في ذلك التاريخ ان الأرباح والخسائر الناتجة عن التسوية أو تحويل العملات الأجنبية يتم ادراجها ضمن قائمة الدخل الموحية.

**استخدام التقديرات**

إن إعداد القوائم المالية وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة، كما أن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات، وكذلك التغيرات في القيمة العادلة التي تظهر ضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة إصدار أحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها، إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وأن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.

إننا نعتقد بأن تقديراتنا ضمن القوائم المالية معقولة ومفصلة على النحو التالي :

- مخصص التزامات محتملة حيث يتم أخذ مخصصات لمواجهة أية التزامات قضائية إستناداً لرأي المستشار القانوني للشركة.
- مخصص تدني مدينون حيث يتم مراجعة مخصص الديون ضمن الأسس الموضوعية من قبل الإدارة ومعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويتم احتساب المخصص وفقاً للأسس الأكثر تشدداً.
- تقوم الإدارة بمراجعة دورية للموجودات المالية والتي تظهر بالكلفة لتقدير اي تدني في قيمتها ويتم أخذ هذا التدني في قائمة الدخل الشامل للسنة.
- تقوم الإدارة بإعتماد تقدير الأعمار الإنتاجية للأصول الملموسة بشكل دوري لغايات احتساب الإستهلاك اعتماداً لتلك الأصول وتقديرات الأعمار الإنتاجية المتوقعة في المستقبل، ويتم أخذ خسارة التدني (إن وجدت) في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية.
- يتم تحميل السنة المالية بما يخصها من نفقة ضريبة الدخل وفقاً للأنظمة والقوانين.

**ضريبة الدخل**

تخضع الشركة لنص قانون ضريبة الدخل وتعديلاته اللاحقة والتعليمات الصادرة عن دائرة ضريبة الدخل في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية، ويتم الاستدراك لها وفقاً لمبدأ الإستحقاق ، يتم احتساب مخصص الضريبة على أساس صافي الربح المعدل. وتطبيقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١٢) فإنه قد يترتب للشركة موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ناتجة عن الفروقات المؤقتة بين القيمة المحاسبية والضريبة للموجودات والمطلوبات والمتعلقة بالمخصصات هذا ولم يتم اظهار تلك الموجودات ضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المرفقة حيث أنها غير جوهرية.

شركة رخام الأردن  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧  
(بالدينار الأردني)

٤ - الممتلكات والمعدات

كما في ٣٠ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
		<b>التكلفة :</b>
٣,٠٨٢,٢٠٠	٣,١١٢,٢٧٥	الرصيد في أول المدة
٣٢,٢١٤	٥,٠٧٥	الإضافات
(٢,١٣٩)	-	الإستيعادات
٣,١١٢,٢٧٥	٣,١١٧,٣٥٠	الرصيد في نهاية المدة
		<b>مجمع الاستهلاك :</b>
١,٢١٧,٣٧٤	١,٤٤٨,٩٦٠	الرصيد في أول المدة
٢٣٣,٧٢٥	١١٦,٩١٠	إستهلاكات
(٢,١٣٩)	-	الإستيعادات
١,٤٤٨,٩٦٠	١,٥٦٥,٨٧٠	الرصيد في نهاية المدة
١,٦٦٣,٣١٥	١,٥٥١,٤٨٠	صافي القيمة الدفترية

٥ - المدينون

٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	
١,٠٥٥,٠٢٤	-	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٦٨٣,٣٦٢	١,٠٠٤,٠٢٩	نعم مدينة تجارية
(٧٥,٠٠٠)	(٧٥,٠٠٠)	مخصص تكني مدينون
١,٦٦٣,٣٨٦	٩٢٩,٠٢٩	

٦ - قروض طويلة الاجل

٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	
٢٤١,٩٠٣	-	قرض البنك الأهلي
٣٦٩,٦٠٩	-	قرض البنك الاردني الكويتي
٤٩٦,٢٦٩	-	قرض البنك العربي
١,١٠٧,٧٨١	-	اجمالي القروض
٣٨٨,٢٢٥	-	ينزل : الجزء المتداول من قرض طويل الاجل
٧١٩,٥٥٦	-	الجزء طويل الأجل

شركة رخام الأردن  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧  
(بالدينار الأردني)

قرض البنك الاهلي

حصلت الشركة خلال عام ٢٠١١ على قرض متناقص من البنك الاهلي بقيمة ١.٢٠٠.٠٠٠ دولار وبما يعادل مبلغ ٨٥٠.٨٠٠ دينار لغايات شراء آلات من ايطاليا يسد القرض بموجب أقساط شهرية عددها ٦٠ قسط قيمة كل قسط ١٤.١٨٠ دينار أردني شامل الفائدة يستحق القسط الاخير بتاريخ ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨، هذا وقد قامت الشركة بالتسديد المبكر لهذا القرض بتاريخ ١٩ حزيران ٢٠١٧.

٧- الدائنون و اوراق دفع

٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	
٧٣٧,٠٤٣	٦٠٠,٣٠٧	نعم دائنة
٦٦,٧٧٦	-	شيكات آجلة
٦٠٢,٧١٦	١,٩٥٦,٤٢٥	أوراق دفع
١,٤٠٦,٥٣٥	٢,٥٥٦,٧٣٢	

٨- البنوك الدائنة

تتمثل هذه البنوك الدائنة في التسهيلات البنكية الممنوحة من قبلهم وذلك على النحو التالي:-

الرصيد المستقل	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	السقف الممنوح	
٣٨٣,٦٠٠	-	-	٥٠٠,٠٠٠	البنك العربي جاري مدين/ دينار
٣٤٣,٠١٤	-	-	٣٥٥,٠٠٠	البنك العربي جاري مدين / دولار
١٦١,١٨٩	١٩٩,٧٢٨	-	٢٠٠,٠٠٠	البنك الاهلي جاري مدين
٨١,٢٣٤	-	-	٣٠٠,٠٠٠	البنك الاردني الكويتي جاري مدين مقابل شيكات
٩٦٩,٠٣٧	١٩٩,٧٢٨	-	-	الاجمالي

إن هذه التسهيلات مأخوذة بضمان الكفالة الشخصية لاعضاء مجلس الادارة، هذا وقد قامت الشركة بالتسديد المبكر للبنوك الدائنة بتاريخ ١٩ حزيران ٢٠١٧.

٩- الأدوات المالية

إدارة مخاطر رأس المال

تقوم الشركة بإدارة رأسمالها لتؤكد بأن الشركة تبقى مستمرة بينما تقوم بالحصول على العائد الأعلى من خلال الحد الأمثل لأرصدة الديون وحقوق الملكية. لم تتغير استراتيجية الشركة الإجمالية عن سنة ٢٠١٦.

إن هيكل رأس مال الشركة يضم حقوق الملكية العائدة للمساهمين في الشركة والتي تتكون من رأس المال، واحتياطات والأرباح المدورة كما هي مدرجة في بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية.



إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧  
(بالدينار الأردني)

#### معدل المديونية

يقوم مجلس إدارة الشركة بمراجعة هيكلية رأس المال بشكل دوري. وكجزء من هذه المراجعة، يقوم مجلس الإدارة بالأخذ بالإعتبار تكلفة رأس المال والمخاطر المرتبطة بكل فئة من فئات رأس المال والدين. إن هيكل رأسمال الشركة يضم ديون من خلال الاقتراض، لم تقم الشركة بتحديد حد أقصى لمعدل المديونية، ولا تتوقع الشركة زيادة في معدل المديونية.

#### إدارة المخاطر المالية

إن نشاطات الشركة يمكن أن تتعرض بشكل رئيسي لمخاطر مالية ناتجة عن ما يلي:-

#### إدارة مخاطر العملات الأجنبية

لا تتعرض الشركة لمخاطر هامة مرتبطة بتغيير العملات الأجنبية وبالتالي لا حاجة لإدارة فاعلة لهذا التعرض.

#### إدارة مخاطر سعر الفائدة

تنتج المخاطر المتعلقة بمعدلات الفائدة بشكل رئيسي عن إقتراضات الأموال بمعدلات فائدة متغيرة (عائمة) وعن ودائع قصيرة الأجل بمعدلات فائدة ثابتة.

تتمثل حسامية قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية بأثر التغيرات المفترضة الممكنة بأسعار الفوائد على ربح الشركة لسنة واحدة، ويتم إحتسابها بناءً على المطلوبات المالية والتي تحمل سعر فائدة متغير كما في نهاية السنة.

#### إدارة مخاطر الائتمان

تتمثل مخاطر الائتمان في عدم التزام أحد الأطراف لعقود الأدوات المالية بالوفاء بالتزاماته التعاقدية مما يؤدي إلى تكبد الشركة لخسائر مالية، ونظراً لعدم وجود أي تعاقدات مع أي أطراف أخرى فإنه لا يوجد أي تعرض للشركة لمخاطر الائتمان بمختلف أنواعها. وتصنف الشركة الجهات التي لديها خصائص متشابهة إذا كانت ذات علاقة. وفيما عدا المبالغ المتعلقة بالأموال النقدية إن مخاطر الائتمان الناتجة عن الأموال النقدية هي محددة حيث أن الجهات التي يتم التعامل معها هي بنوك محلية لديها سمعات جيدة والتي يتم مراقبتها من الجهات الرقابية.

إن المبالغ المدرجة في هذه البيانات المالية تمثل تعرضات الشركة الأعلى لمخاطر الائتمان للذمم المدينة التجارية والأخرى والنقد ومرافقات النقد.

#### ١٠ - معلومات قطاعية

تعمل الشركة في قطاع العمل الرئيسي الذي يتكون من انشاء وإقامة المصانع اللازمة لقص الحجر والرخام والجرانيت والتقيب عن خاماتها واستخراجها بالإضافة الى تصنيع وتشكيل حجر البناء والرخام والجرانيت بكافة أشكاله وأنواعه وتجهيزها وبيعها بالسوق المحلي وتصديرها، واستيراد الخامات من مادة الرخام والجرانيت ومداخلتها ولوازمها لتصنيعها و/أو الإتجار بها، وتعمل الشركة في قطاع جغرافي واحد هو المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

#### ١١ - المصادقة على القوائم المالية المرحلية

تمت المصادقة على القوائم المالية المرحلية من قبل إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ١٧ تموز ٢٠١٧ وتمت الموافقة على إصدارها.

**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND  
REVIEW REPORT  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND REVIEW REPORT**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

---

<b>INDEX</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Report on reviewing the interim financial statements	1
Interim statement of Financial Position	2
Interim statement of Comprehensive Income	3
Interim statement of shareholders' equity	4
Interim Statement of Cash flows	5
Notes to the interim Financial Statements	6 – 13

## **REPORT ON REVIEWING THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

To the president and members of the board of directors  
Jordan Marble Company(P.L.C.)

### **Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying Interim Statement of Financial Position of Jordan Marble Company (P.L.C.) as of June 30, 2017, and the related statements of Interim Comprehensive income, Owners' equity and cash flows for the period then ended. The management is responsible of preparing and presenting company's financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34 (Interim Financial Reporting) which is an integral part of International Financial Reporting Standards. Our responsibility is limited to issue a conclusion on these interim financial statements based on our review.

### **Scope of Review**

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor". This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. Our review is primarily limited to inquiries of the company's accounting and financial departments personnel as well as applying analytical procedures to financial data. The range of our review is narrower than the broad range of audit procedures applied according to International Auditing Standards. Accordingly, obtaining assurances and confirmations about other important aspects checked through an audit procedure was not achievable, Hence, We do not an opinion regarding this matter.

### **Conclusion**

Based on our review, except for the aforementioned in the basis of qualification, nothing has come to our attention that leads us to be believe that the accompanying interim financial statements do not express a true and fair view in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34.

Ghosheh & Co

Abdul Kareem Qunais  
License No.(496)



Amman-Jordan  
July 17, 2017

**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)**  
**AS OF JUNE 30, 2017 AND DECEMBER 31, 2016**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINARS)

	Note	2017	2016
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property and equipments	4	1,551,480	1,663,315
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>1,551,480</b>	<b>1,663,315</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Prepaid expenses and other receivables		119,055	116,081
Goods in transit		604,375	364,599
Inventory and Spare parts		3,723,512	4,067,316
Accounts receivable	5	929,029	1,663,386
Cash and cash equivalents		12,417	51,397
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>5,388,388</b>	<b>6,262,779</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>6,939,868</b>	<b>7,926,094</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Owners' equity</b>			
Share capital	1	4,000,000	4,000,000
Statutory reserves		105,328	105,328
Retained earnings		51,616	92,051
<b>Total owners' equity</b>		<b>4,156,944</b>	<b>4,197,379</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Long term loans	6	-	719,556
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>719,556</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		26,464	51,834
Accounts payable and notes payable	7	2,556,732	1,406,535
Current portion of long term loans	6	-	388,225
Short term loans		-	193,528
Bank overdrafts	8	199,728	969,037
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>2,782,924</b>	<b>3,009,159</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY</b>		<b>6,939,868</b>	<b>7,926,094</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME(UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	<b>From the period</b>		<b>From the beginning of the year to</b>	
	<b>April 1,2017 till June 30,2017</b>	<b>April 1,2016 till June 30,2016</b>	<b>June 30,2017</b>	<b>June 30, 2016</b>
Sales	1,494,517	3,530,224	2,815,598	5,709,965
Cost of Sales	(1,270,053)	(3,143,687)	(2,410,548)	(5,061,688)
<b>Gross Profit</b>	<b>224,464</b>	<b>386,537</b>	<b>405,050</b>	<b>648,277</b>
Selling and Marketing expenses	(26,379)	(217,601)	(56,819)	(248,618)
General and Administrative expenses	(149,776)	(100,400)	(240,991)	(241,293)
Financial Charges	(45,110)	(28,031)	(66,177)	(77,206)
Other Revenues and expenses	97	11	-	1,738
<b>INCOME FOR THE PERIOD BEFORE TAX</b>	<b>3,296</b>	<b>40,516</b>	<b>41,063</b>	<b>82,898</b>
Income tax	(185)	(624)	(1,498)	(1,751)
<b>INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>3,111</b>	<b>39,892</b>	<b>39,565</b>	<b>81,147</b>
Other Comprehensive Income :	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>3,111</b>	<b>39,892</b>	<b>39,565</b>	<b>81,147</b>
<b>Earning per Share:</b>				
<b>Earning per Share JD/Share</b>	<b>0.001</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.02</b>
<b>Weighted Average of Outstanding Shares</b>	<b>4,000,000</b>	<b>4,000,000</b>	<b>4,000,000</b>	<b>4,000,000</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM STATEMENT OF OWNERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Retained Earnings	Total
Balance at January 1, 2017	4,000,000	105,328	92,051	4,197,379
Dividend	-	-	(80,000)	(80,000)
Comprehensive income of period	-	-	39,565	39,565
Balance at June 30, 2017	4,000,000	105,328	51,616	4,156,944
Balance at January 1, 2016	4,000,000	95,368	62,415	4,157,783
Dividend	-	-	(60,000)	(60,000)
Comprehensive income of the period	-	-	81,147	81,147
Balance at June 30, 2016	4,000,000	95,368	83,562	4,178,930

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMAPNY)

**INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS(UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

	<b>For the six months ended June 30, 2017</b>	<b>For the six months ended June 31, 2016</b>
<b>Operating Activities</b>		
Profit before Income Tax	41,063	82,898
Adjustments on Profit before Income Tax:		
Depreciation	116,910	116,863
Financial charges	66,177	77,206
Changes in operating assets and liabilities :		
Accounts receivables cheques under collection	734,357	(852,201)
Inventory and spare parts	343,804	782,400
Goods in transit	(239,776)	(112,657)
Prepaid expenses and other receivables	(2,974)	101,054
Accounts payable, and notes payable	1,150,197	603,171
Accrued expenses and other payables	(26,868)	(34,466)
<b>Cash available from operating activities</b>	<b>2,182,890</b>	<b>764,268</b>
Financial charges paid	(66,177)	(77,206)
<b>Net cash available from operating activities</b>	<b>2,116,713</b>	<b>687,062</b>
<b>Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of property and equipments	(5,075)	(69,071)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(5,075)</b>	<b>(69,071)</b>
<b>Financing Activities</b>		
Due to bank	(769,309)	(530,868)
Due to long term loans	(1,301,309)	(20,938)
Dividend paid	(80,000)	(60,000)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(2,150,618)</b>	<b>(611,806)</b>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(38,980)</b>	<b>6,185</b>
Cash and cash equivalents, January 1	51,397	67,042
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, June 30</b>	<b>12,417</b>	<b>73,227</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements



**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

**1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITY**

The Jordan Marble Company is a Public Shareholding Company (the "Company") registered as Public Shareholding Companies on July 4, 2007 under No. (440) It is the direct result of merging Jordan Jerusalem Mountains Marble Limited Liability in one Company resulting from the merge Jordan Marble Company Public Shareholding, the Company's declared and paid up capital is JD 4,000,000 divided into 4,000,000 shares each for of JD 1.

The company's principle activity is establishing factories needed for cutting out stones, marble and granite, excavating it, in addition to that processing stones, marble and granite, and selling it locally and internationally, and importing marble and granites raw materials needed for production or trade.

The Company's headquarter is in Amman.

**2. NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS AND AMENDMENTS TO IFRSs IN ISSUE BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE:-**

The following new standards and amendments to the standards have been issued but are not yet effective and the Company intends to adopt these standards, where applicable, when they become effective.

<u>New Standards</u>	<u>Effective Date</u>
(IFRS) No.9 – Financial Instruments	January 1,2018
(IFRS) No.15 – Revenue from Contract with Customers	January 1,2018
(IFRS) No.16 – Leases	January 1,2019

Board of directors of the company is expecting that the application of these standards and interpretations will not have a substantial impact on the Company's financial statements.

**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

---

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim consolidated financial statement is presented in Jordanian Dinar, since that is the currency in which the majority of the Company's transactions are denominated.

The interim financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis.

The interim statement do not include all the information and notes needed in the annual financial statement and must be reviewed with the ended financial statement at December 31, 2016, in addition to that the result for the three months ended in June 30, 2017 is not necessarily to be the expected results for the financial year ended December 31, 2017.

**Significant accounting policies**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2016.

**Sales**

Sales are realized when the goods are delivered and the invoice is issued, and they are shown net of trade discount or quantity discount.

**Expenses**

Selling and marketing expenses are mainly comprised of costs incurred from the distribution and sale of the Company's products. All other expenses are classified as general and administrative expenses.

General and administrative expenses include both direct and indirect costs not specifically part of production costs as required under generally accepted accounting principles. Allocations between general and administrative expenses and cost of sales are made on a consistent basis when required.

**Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalent include cash, demand deposits, and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

**Inventory**

Inventories are valued at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower, determined the cost of finished goods and good in process are determined based on the specific distinction which includes the cost of materials, labors, and a percentage of indirect industrial expenses, in which the raw materials are reported based on cost which is also determined based on the specific distinction.

**Spare Parts**

Spare parts are valued at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower, and cost is determined on the basis of the weighted average method

**Accounts Receivables**

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less a provision for any uncollectable amounts. An estimate for impairment of account receivable is made when there is a subjective evidence that the collection of the full amount is no longer probable.

**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

---

**Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities**

Accounts payable are stated at the obligation amounts for received services and goods, whether billed by the suppliers or not.

**Financial Assets Impairment**

On the date of each financial position, values of the financial assets have been reviewed, to determine if there is any indication of decline in its values.

As for financial assets such as trade receivables and assets assessed individually as not impaired, are assessed for impairment on a collective basis, the objective evidence of the decline in the value of a portfolio of receivables could include the previous experience of the company with respect to the collection of payments, and an increase in the number of late payments Which exceeds the average loan period and may also include observed changes in local and global economic conditions that are correlated with defaults on accounts payable.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the amount of the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of a provision accounts. When a receivable is uncollectible, the amount of the provision and the corresponding amount are written off in the provisions account .

The changes in the carrying amount for the provisions account recognized in profit and loss account.

For available-for-sale equity instruments, previously recognized impairment losses are not reversed through the statement of comprehensive income. Any increase in fair value after impairment loss is recognized directly in the statement of equity.

**Derecognition**

The Company cancels the derecognizing the financial assets only when the contractual rights about the receipt of cash flows from the financial assets had ended, and substantially all the risks and benefits of the ownership that belong to another firm. In the case of the Company doesn't transfer or retain substantially the risks and benefits of the ownership and continues its control of the transefered assets, the Company in this case recognizes it's share retained in the transefered assets and the related liabilities in the limits of the amounts excepted to be paid . In the other case, when the Company retained substantially all risks and benefits of the ownership of the transefered assets , the Company will continue to recognize the financial assets.

**Property and Equipments**

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis except power plant and equipment and machinery (melting furnace) depreciation is calculated on production capacity basis, the depreciation percentage for the assets as follows:

	<u>Annual depreciation rate</u>
Buildings	4%
Equipments and machinery	5-10%
Cranes, bulldozers and excavators	15%

Useful lives and the depreciation method are reviewed periodically to make sure that the method and depreciation period appropriate with the expected economic benefits of property and equipment. Impairment test is performed to the value of the property and equipment that appears in the Statement of Financial Position when any events or changes in circumstances shows that this value is non-recoverable.

**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

---

In case of any indication to the low value, Impairment losses are calculated according to the policy of the low value of the assets

At any subsequent exclusion of property and equipment, the value of gains or losses resulting recognized, Which represents the difference between the net proceeds of exclusion and the value of the property and equipment that appears in the Statement of Financial Position, Gross Profit and loss.

**Non-Current Assets Impairment**

On the date of each statement of financial position the company review the listed values for its assets to specify if there is an indication to be decline losses of the value. If there is indication to that, the recovery value of the asset will be estimated to determine the loss of decline in the value if it be. In case, inability to estimate the recovery value of specific asset. The Company estimate the recovery value for cash producing unit that related in the same asset. When there is ability to determine basis of distribution that is fixed and reasonable, the joint assets distribute to units producing of cash that related in the same asset. The joint assets distribute to specific cash producing unit or it distribute to specific cash producing unit or it distribute to smallest group from cash producing unit that it is able to determine basic fixed and reasonable distribution for it.

The Recovery value is the fair value of asset minus the cost of sale or used value whichever is higher. In case, the recovery value (or the cash producing unit) estimated to be lower than the carrying value, the carrying value for asset (or cash producing unit) is reduced to the recovery value. Losses of the decline recognized directly in the statement of comprehensive income except if the asset that is re-evaluated then it is recorded as losses of the decline as reduction from re-evaluation provision.

In case, Recovery losses for decline of the value, Increase the listed value of asset (or unit producing of cash) to the fair value of recovery as not to increase the adjusted listed value of asset (or unit producing of cash) as if it had not been calculating the losses of the value decline in the previous years. Record recovery of losses in value decline directly either in the profit or the loss except the asset had been recording in the re-evaluation value. In this case, record recovery of losses in value decline as increase in the re-evaluation provision.

**Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and reliable estimate can be made regarding the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flow estimated to settle the present obligation.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

**Use of estimates**

The preparation of the financial statements and the application of accounting policies require management to make estimates and judgments that affect the amounts of financial assets and liabilities and disclose potential liabilities. These estimates and judgments also affect income, expenses and provisions, as well as changes in fair value that appear in the statement of income. The company management issue significant judgments and provisions to estimate the amounts of future cash flows and times, the estimates are necessarily based on assumptions and factors with varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ from estimates due to the changes resulting from the conditions and circumstances of those estimates in the future.

**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

---

We believe that our estimates in the financial statements are reasonable and detailed as follows:

Provision for impairment of receivables where impairment provision review within the foundations established by the management and International Financial Reporting Standards and are allocated according to the foundations of the most stringent calculation.

- The management estimated useful lives of the adoption of the tangible assets periodically for the purposes of calculating depreciation provision for these assets and estimates of the expected useful lives in the future, and is taken impairment loss (if any) in the statement of comprehensive income.

**Segment report**

The business sector represents a collection of assets and operation engaged together in providing product or services subjected to risks and returns that are different from those of other business sectors, which are measured according to the reports that are used by the executive director and the main decision – makers in the Company.

Geographical segment is associated in providing products in particular economic environment subject to risks and returns that are differed from those for sectors to work in economic environment.

**Offsetting**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reflected in the statement of financial position only when there are legal rights to offset the recognized amounts, and when intends to settle them on a net basis, or assets are realized and liabilities settled simultaneously.

**Income tax**

The Company is subject to the Income Tax Law for the year and its subsequent amendments and the regulations issued by the Income Tax Department in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan and provided on accrual basis, Income Tax is computed based on adjusted net income. According to International Accounting Standard number (12), the company may have deferred taxable assets resulting from the differences between the accounting value and tax value of the assets and liabilities related to the provisions, these assets are not shown in the financial statements since it's immaterial.

**Foreign currency translation**

Foreign currency transaction are translated into Jordanian Dinars at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time of the transactions. Monetary assests and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the financial position are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at that date. Gains and losses from settlement and translation of foreign currency transactions are be included in the comprehensive income statement

**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

**4 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

	<b>As of June 30,2017</b>	<b>As of December 31,2016</b>
<b><u>Cost :</u></b>		
beginning Balance	<b>3,112,275</b>	3,082,200
Additions	<b>5,075</b>	32,214
Disposals	-	(2,139)
<b>Ending Balance</b>	<b>3,117,350</b>	3,112,275
<b><u>Accumulated depreciation</u></b>		
beginning Balance	<b>1,448,960</b>	1,217,374
Depreciation	<b>116,910</b>	233,725
Disposals	-	(2,139)
<b>Ending Balance</b>	<b>1,565,870</b>	1,448,960
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>1,551,480</b>	1,663,315

**5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE**

	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
Cheques under collection	-	1,055,024
Trade receivables	<b>1,004,029</b>	683,362
Account receivable Impairment	<b>(75,000)</b>	(75,000)
	<b>929,029</b>	1,663,386

**6. LOANS**

	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
Ahli Bank loan	-	241,903
Jordan Kuwait Bank loan	-	369,609
Arab Bank loan	-	496,269
The total loan	-	1,107,781
Less: current portion	-	388,225
Long-term portion	-	719,556

**Al Ahli Bank Loan**

During 2011 the company obtained a diminishing loan from Ahli bank by an amount of \$ 1,200,000 is equivalent to JOD 850,800 for the purpose of purchasing machines from Italy, The loan will be paid by 60 monthly installments each JOD 14,180 included interest, due the last installment on 30 June, 2018 .

**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

**7. ACCOUNT PAYABLE AND NOTES PAYABLE**

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Trade payable	600,307	737,043
Deferred cheques	-	66,776
Notes payable	1,956,425	602,716
	<u>2,556,732</u>	<u>1,406,535</u>

**8. DUE TO BANKS**

	<u>The granted ceiling</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Arab Bank Jari Madeen / Dinar	500,00	-	383,600
Arab Bank Jari Madeen / Dollar	355,00	-	343,014
Jordan Ahli Bank Jari Madeen	200,00	199,728	161,189
Jordan Kuwait Bank Jari Madeen versus checks	300,00	-	81,234
Total		<u>199,728</u>	<u>969,037</u>

The facilities taken by guarantee board of director.

**9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

**Management of share capital risks**

The Company manages its capital to make sure that the Company will continue when it is take the highest return by the best limit for debts and shareholders equity balances. The Company's strategy doesn't change from 2016.

Structuring of Company's capital includes debts, which includes the disclosed borrowings in note No.12, and 14 and 15, and the shareholders equity in the Company which includes share capital, reserves, and retained earnings as it listed in the changes in owners' equity statement.

**JORDAN MARBLE COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

---

**Debt-to-equity ratio**

The board of directors is reviewing the share capital structure periodically. As a part of this reviewing, the board of directors consider the cost of share capital and the risks that is related in each faction from capital and debt factions. The Company's capital structure includes debts from the borrowing. The Company doesn't determine the highest limit of the typical debt rate and it doesn't expect increase in the Debt-to-equity ratio.

**The management of the financial risks**

**Management of the foreign currencies risks**

The company maybe exposed to significant risks related with the foreign currencies changing, especially with regard to the procurement of iron albel by (EUR) where the effective mangement for this exposed.

**Management of the interest price risks**

Risk related to interest rate result mainly from borrowing money at varying interest rates and short term deposits at fixed interest rates.

Sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income is the impact of the assumed changes possible prices of interest on the profit of the Company for one year and it is calculated based on the financial liabilities which carry variable interest rates at the end of the year.

**Credit risk management**

The credit risks represent in one part of the financial instruments contracts has not obligated to pay the contractual obligations and cause of that the Company is exposing financial losses, However, there are no any contracts with any other parts so the Company doesn't expose to different types of the credit risks, The significant credit exposed for any parts or group of parts that have a similar specification have been disclosed in note No.8. The Company classified the parts which have similar specifications as a related parties. Except the amounts which are related in the cash money. The credit risks that are resulting from the cash money are specific because the parts that are dealing with it are local banks have good reputations and have been controlled from control parties.

The amounts had listed in the financial statements data represents the highest credit risk expose to the trade accounts receivable and to the cash and cash equivalent.

**10.SEGMENT INFORMATION**

The Company operates in the main work sector which contains manufacturing and producing all kinds of iron and steel. The Company work in one geographic sector is the Hashemit Jordanian kingdom.

**11.APPROVAL OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issuance on July 17, 2017.